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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

370
October ‘g 1951

Memorandum

0 5.¢-

Tos Reports and Records Unit, DMA
Froms: Chief, Industrial Minerals Branch, DMA

Subject: DMA 1611-X, Commodity: Tantalite, beryl, mica, etc.
Russell A, Funk, Detroit, Michigan
Amount: $50,000

Denial recommended because:

1, The deposits have been exposed bytmnches, pits and
shafts and a small production has been obtained; need for and justifica-
tion of additional exploration work has not been demonstrated.

2. DMA Field examination and previous USGS examination re-
sults indicate little likelihood that the deposits might yield more
than minor amounts of strategic minerals.

Attached:
l. Form MF=103 with additional information
2. Review of Application for Exploration Assistance

3. Memo, from Field Team, Region IV, with copy of
geologic report by Mr. Truman H. Kuhn

@ ¢ ﬁ@/ﬁ/\_——
ames A, Barr, Sr,

Approved:

N ftesere -

%/l-)irectbr, Supply Division
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR e
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION gLt

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.  ~ Q{-{fé%- N R
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Tos Reports and Records Umit, LMA | |
From: Chief, Imdustrial ¥inerals Branch, DMA
Subject: DA 1611-X. Commodity: Taatalite, beryl, mica, ete.
_ Bussell 4, Funk, Detroit, *{ichigan
~imownts $50,000
Denjal -recomended Lecauses
-1s The deposiis nave baan exposed by tmaches, rits amd

shafis and & small preduction has besn obtained; need for and Juutiﬁcu-
tion of additional exploration work has not been demomsirated. _

Kemorandum

S 2. DHA Fleld examinstion and previous UsGE examinabion re-
sults indicate liiile likelihood that the dopoaita night yield wore
than minor amounts of ntrat‘gis minerals.

Attached:

1. Form m‘-ma with additionﬂ. infcmtiau X . :
2. Review of Applicabion for Ex;loration Assist“.nco o S
3. Nemo, from Field Team, iiegion IV, with copy of
goologic report by Mr. Truman H. Kuhn
\
\

Ju& A. Barr, Sr.
Approwd: |
< : M
Efrntor, Sluiy Divisien

N

RWASKEY:esaf

10/1/51 ‘

cc: Field Team, Region IV (2)
Mr. Lyon P
Mr. Barr o

DMA Docket File -~
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_ SURNAME
| UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
| WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

30 _g/

ey

_ : 5 f&;ﬁ_ /
l!‘. Bnlltll A. Pank ) ' »
4869 Bedford Road g
Detroit 24, Michigan T S

Subject: DHA 1611-X

Dear MHr. Funks

Your applioat.icn for aid for an axploration project on boxyl;
tantalite, mica, eto., deposits located in Albany County, Wyaming, and
docketed as DMA 1611-X has been reviewed by shis office. .

Exploration projects as dcfined in MO-3, Bcguhtiom Governing
Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects, must be confined to work
necessary to search for unknown or undeveloped sources of strategic minerals;
the work mmst be confined to a reasonable delineation and sampling of the
ore and may mot imelude work prosecuted primarily for min; or preparation

for M

Projcctl amwod by the Defensse Km:'ula Mninistratim mat, in its
nt, show definite prorise of yielding material of acceplable grade,
physical character and specifiestions, in quantities that will aimiﬁeutl:

- dmprove; the mineral npply pesition for National Defensa.

A very careful study of your propesal hclsxding axamination by DMA
Field Team revealed the following:

" 1, The deposits have been oxyosed and prospected by mcans of trenches,
pits snd shafts, and a small production of mica, beryl and tantalite has
bemm obtained. Need for skd and justification of additionmal axplorats.m
work bave mot been demonstrated. ‘

2. Data obtaim& by the examining geologist and by previous U, S,
Geoclogical Survey inspections indicate lfttle likelihood of the deposits
Yielding more than minor amounts of strategic minerals.

Under thess atrcmtancn, your applieation for exploration atd to
the extent of 90% of $50,000 is deniled. Should additional information te-
cone av;ﬁabh, we would be gm to have you resubmit your propoul for con~
siderat .






e e

Unless we receive a reqmst \d.thin 30 days we ‘dll sonsider the

case closed. ‘
' Sinceroly youra, . | '
bk (/V ¢
Tom Lyon, Dimtor \
Supply mmipn |
RWASKFY:esf
10/1/51

ce: Field Team RegionIV (2)
DMA Docket File
Mr. Lyon 7
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

- 224 New Customhouse WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Denver 2, Colorado ‘

Air Mail
September 25, 1951
Memorandum
To: Executive Secretary, Defense Minerals Administration

From: DMA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Final Report, DMA Docket 1611~X, Muscovite, Ione, Opal,
and Red Spar Claims, Foxpark Area, Albany County, Wyoming

Enclosed herewith are the original and two copies of the
report on the subject docket,

We concur with the conclusions and recommendations of the
examining team that the exploration loan of $50,000 be denied.

The Brochure is enclosed,

,f H. East, Jr. / -

Enclosures
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+UNIJTED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
4 DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
225 Wew Customhowse WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Ar Xal)

September 25, 1941

Nenorandun
Tos Exeeutive Secretary, Defeage Minerale Administration
Froms BUA Field Teanm, Region IV

Subjesss Final Report, DMA Docket 1611~X, Mescovite, Iome, Opal,
umwm,mm Albeny Cowty, Kyomiag

Rslowed herewith ars the origisel and two ocoplse of the
report on the subjest doolwt.

,hm-ﬁsnummaummuun
sxanining team that the sxploratiom lean of $50,000 be denied,

The Brochure 1s enslosed.






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF ' THE INTERIOR "
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Defense liinerals Administration
200 New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

September 21, 1951

Nemorandum
To:  DMA Field Team, Region IV
From: A. H. Koschmann

Subject: DMA Docket 1611X, Muscovite, Ione, 0pa1 and Red Spa.r Clailc,
Foxpark Area, Albany Caunty , Wyoming :

' Attached are 8 copies of a goologxe report by Truman H. Kuhn
covering subjeet property. The three pegmatite bodies on the property
have been exposed and prospectsd by means of trenches, pits, and shafts.
A small production of mica, beryl, and tantalite has come from one of
the pegmatite dikes, but no appreciable smounts have been reported
from the other two. Since very little sdditional information can be
expected from further exploration and since inferred reserves and ‘
grade of strategic mica, beryl, and tantalite are low, Mr. Kuhn reoon-‘
mends that this exploration loan be denied.

I concur with hj.a _rccomndation.

Attached also is the brochure.

a° /Vﬂ /v//r%/z;f”//m s
A. H. Koschmann

- Supervising Geologist
Colorado-Tyoming

Attachments (10)






.~ UNITED STATES .
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
"Dafense limerals idministration

200 New Customhouss = .-
" Denver 2, Colorado .

- September 21, 1951

Siemorandum ' _ . '
To:  IMA Field fom, xeziom o
Froms A Ho louhmu

_ Subjeot: DMA Dosket 1611X, Muscovite, Iome, Upal, and Xed spar Clatae,
. Foxpark Aree, Albmv County, tyoming -

- Attuched are 3 oopiu of & goologic upwt by Trmn He suhn
sovering subjeet property. The three pegmatite bodies on the property
" have bdeen exposed and frospectsd by meane of trenches, pits, and shafts. -
A suell production of miom, beryl, and tantalite haz oome trom ocie of
‘ . the pegmatite dikes, but no apprecisble amounts have deer reported .

- from the other two. Simoe very little additional iuformativn can oe
expsoted from further exploraticn and since imferred reserves and co
grode of atrategic mios, beryl, and tantalite are 10&, ¥r. }.uhn recom-
monds that this uplarnﬂon loan oe «ionhd. _

1 conour u;lth hia umnﬁgtiw.

_Attached aleso ip the broshure,

Ay ;o Z}" ‘
G W»\_.v~
Ao e M'mm o '
fupervising mla@i:t
wiondo-» mias

,\\\\,

 Attachments {10)
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MUSCOVITE, IONF, OPAL, AND RED SPAR CLAIMS
FOXPARK ARZA
. AL3ANY COUNTY, WYOMING

DA DOCKET 1611X

* Geologic Report

By Truman . Kuhn, Geologist
U. 8. Gcologie»al Survey
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HUSCOVITE, IOND, TPAL, ANV BYD SPAw (LATHS
FOXPARY, ARFA
ALBEXY OULEMY, AYusing

INTRODUGTION

The patentsd uscovite and unpatented Ions, Opal, and Yed Spar claims
in Albeny County, Yyoming, ars owned by liussell A, Ai"unk, 4859 vedford hLoad,
Detroit 24, Michi an, Iir. {unk has apnlied for a loan of § v, 00U, LU (DHA
Locket 1611%) to further axplore thosge .pé;g:m:ite dapoa:its for straieilc r
rica, beryl, tantalile, and carnpotite,

The four claims were examined on Aupust 23 and 24,'1951.

The grouv is looated ':d: an elevotion of approxi?az;‘baly 816U fest, near
the sunmit of the kedicine fow ?-.féunﬁnv&m:, in section &2, .’i‘, 13 N.,%%e 78 Y.,
gixth nrincipal meridisn,  The proncrty is anhroxin;ately' 35 airline miles .
southwest of Larsmie, “voming, and about 2% mirline miles sauthﬁest of
the loxpark Hanger .f.tation, wyeming. |

 Forest .orvice Pelton iosd o, 602, which joins Tyouin; Gtate Fighway
230 at & point 1 mils southwest of the roed to voxpark, nrovides access
to the zlaims. e dirt roa'df crosses the Upal, led ﬁmr, end fus cbviﬁe
elaimz end passes just south of the I:mé "cllaim.» The aéproximata ¢laim .
locetions sre shown on the accompanying sketoh map.

Vorkinrs on two of the claims, )uscovite and [one, are déscribed by
Hanley, Heinrich, and Page in Pegmatite Investizations in Colorado, lyoming,
and Utsh, 1948-1944: Y. 8. Geolomizal ‘urvey Professional Paper 22‘?, pezes
107-103, 1980. The deposit described in the Px?ofesﬁiaxsgl Papor a8 the Seny |
Values Prospect is the pe';;sat&tz referrad ¢4 ir this rasert on the.' ')E%usﬁaﬁte ;

claim,






CONTRAL ‘: 06

Three, méro or less; parsilol pegnatite bodioa.haia beaﬁ‘oxploréd]'
by pits and trenches on the four elaims owned by Russql]iﬁ.iﬁunk.
They oesur im pre-Cambriax, toﬁrﬁalini:cd mice lohittg and gnéisbeu.
The pegnatites are composed of cuarts and muscovits with varying amounts
of albite and :forocline. 'rinor quantities of parast, tourmaline, deryl,

and tantalite have been found in these depoalts.
MUSCOVITE CLaly ( WAMY VALITS F2OSPECT)

On the Fuscovite eclaim, &‘pegmatxto,'trending Ke 0O E.‘and dipping
85° K.W., is exposed for a lemgth of 140 fest eand & width of 156 feet.
The workinge in the prospect include two tluberud eha;ta and two trtnohos
totaling 120 feet in length. The trenches avcrage 10 feot in nidth and
10 feet in dopth; The shafts are now filled with water oxd the trenchgs
partly filled with debris. |

Secause of the limited oxpo&urna, Hanlqy and :'age mnppeﬁ the
pegmatite as a single unit of albite-quarts-muscovite bdgm&titc. It
is composed mainly of nlbtto, quarts, and muscovite with'migor quan-
tities of garmet, tourmsline, berjl, tantalite, and rsrgﬁsongfo (7)Q
| . Albite ocours ms blocky wilte to gray crystals, as whito to pirk
cleavelardite, snd as a finc-gr‘ined white aggregate. |

A suall dark green orystal found in & muscovite book was 1d¢nti~
fied by John W, Adams, goologiat for the Hineral Doponxtt Roconnaizv
swnge Lroup, Uf S. deologioal Survey, as spinel, poanibly z{ino~bearing
gahnite. . - |






'-Yi:uécmyi‘be

Jusoovite occurs abuallantly in the pe;matite in books that commonly
are ruled and show "A" gtructure, The mica is light green, highly s;;ec’kle&
with ma:netite and stained by other 4iron oxides. The largest book observed
was 4 inches by 5 inches; however, Hanley and Page report a book 13 inches

xides by 15 inches long.
Jeryl

No beryl was se:n in place in any of the workings, Jlanley and r'age
found some vale green and whito beryl in the debris in ths botiom of one

of the trenches. The indices of refraction indicate a low alkali content.
Tantalite

A fow masses and orystals of tantalite were found in place and in
the debris in the trenches. the masses and orystale are smsll and

very inmoure.
Carnotite
Yo cernotite was found and no significant radiomstivity was detegtod.
Production

According to court records made when the ownership was in dispude,
production from the prospect up to 1942 was 38,600 pounds of s’cfap rice,
2,800 pounds of punch mica, 500 pounds of rifted sheet mica, 4,000 pounds

of beryl, snd 85 pounds of tantalite-columbite. Apparently there has






' ‘
l 4

been no additional production eince 1942, bDased on past production and

the size of the excuvaﬁ.on, ﬁmley estimated the content as3

“ounds per tou Yercent | S |
Punch end sheet mios 5 0,26
Beryl 6 10.26
Tantalite ‘ Cel C.005

A S I P
ToU GLALM

The Ione pegmatite ia exposed in a northeasterly-trending trench
40 feot long and 12 feet wide. The pespmatite is composed chiefly of

quarte, microcline, and muscovite with aécosaory aloite.
lascovite

sugoovite oscurs in this pegmatite but not as abundantly as on the
Muscovite claim. uone of the mica seen was lerger than & inches by &
inohes, and all was ruled, showed "A" structure, and was highly stained

with iron oxide,
Haryl

o

No beryl was seen; howaver, ilenley and Page réported.ﬁndizig ‘one

. scecimen in the debris on the floor of the trench.
Tente lite

No tentalite was seen, but lanley end Page reported i‘ihding one
specimen in the debris on the floor of the trench. :ussell A, Funk

stoted that this claim was the richest of the four in tantalum,

4
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. Marnotite
No carnotite was found and no signific,aut rtdioactiﬁ.ti was dotooted.
- OPAL =~ RED SPAR CLAYHS

There is an overlap of the Upal and Hed Spar claims, and a peguatite
exposed by exploration work is covered by hoth claiams. "

The pignttit. body is exposed along its major trond'of he 509 B, for a
distapce of approximately 125 fo'et., Is ﬁu“bom prospscted over an area 50
feat by 40 feet by several nhallqw outs and 'jgitl. The pegmatite is oomposed
chiefly of quartz, ﬁioroolino, and muoovi‘én ﬁ.th scceesory albits and

minor amounts of garnet.
liuseovite

Muscovite aoours 1ﬁ tnia pegnatite but in lesser amounts thaz in
the ifuscovite and Yone pezmatites. The miom books are ruled, highly

stained, and no mice larger than 2 inches across was sdop;
Berl end fantalite
No beryl or tantalite was recoznized in these 'vdrkingg;. '
Carnotite |
Yo camotito'n; found and no signifiosnt radioactiﬁty was de&e'.ct.d. o
. OTE P‘ls‘."ﬂ'xWFS
Museovite Glaim @my Values Pr@lpoct)

Based on past production this pegmatite is estimated to contain

5






® e .
Q¢35 per sens punch and ahut mica, 0,25 per cant tm'drl and Ce ao.; por ]
cext tantalite. Lnuni.np & mineable dam-.h of 20 feet below -the pmnnt
level and no m;- in sixze or grade, this deposit miiht contain qb:_mt
3760 voms of pesmatic material containing approximately: :
| $ toms of punch and shest ricu;
¢ ‘one of beryl; | ) |
0.3 tons of tantalite. |
If the pegmatits should continue below the assumed 20 foot depth,

underground mining methods would bao‘m.uaua‘nty, or Af open pit opera-
tions are omﬁloyod, 1t would be neooséary to exoavate approximatsly as
mich gneiss and sohist as pcmtﬁ:'ia mterial,

No carnotite production can be expected from this claim.
fone ana upel = ‘od Sper Vlalms

Since there $s no record of production and since no sppieciable
smounts of strategio mica, bnryl, tentalite, or oamotitc havo been found

in the workings, no ore reserves osn be inferred for thaw claims,
CONDLUG Ui AN HOCOARINNT AT 5§

The three pegaatite bodies menticnsd by the qspumit as 0ocuP-
ring on his group of clainms havo been exposed and proapoatod by means
of trenches, pits, and shafts. A small emount of -meogm nise,
beryl, and tantalite has been produced from the Nuscovite olaim,
~ but no appreciable ancunts of these three minerals have been recog-

nised or reported from the othir olaims,






Cinoe vury littls mdditionel inforrction can be expacted from
further &xplor&bion an’ since the inferred strategic mica,‘baryl,'and

tantalile reverves are so low, it is recommended that this exploration

loan for £60,0:0.00 be den’ed.
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Department of Interior
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY’

Sketch Map showing Location of
MUSCOVITE,IONE,OPAL and RED SPAR CLAIMS
Albany County, Wyoming
DMA Docket 1611X

August 1951 Trumon H. Kuhn

From Forest Service Base Map. Approximate location of
claims from sketch furnished by R.A.Funk.

Note: Location of Red Spar Claim, as given by R.A. Funk
does not correspond to posted location description.

Muscovite Claim has been described as Many Values Pros—
pectin U.S.G.S. Prof. Paper 227, pp.107-8.
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. v : ) SURNAME:
UNITED STATES , o |
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - P

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION W
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

N8 21 1951 @/
0. %

Mce Re Ao Funk
869 Beebrd Road
Detroit 2k, Michigan
' SubJects IMA-1611
Doar Mr. Funk:

Replying to your letier of August 15th addressed
to Mr. Landon F. Strobel, the Defense Minerals Administra-
tion has no authority relative to performance of assessment
work on mining claims.

. As you were advised by letter of Jums 25 the
sub ject application has teen referred to Defense Minerals
Administration Field Team, Regi~on IV. 4s soon as a report
is received from the Fleld Team appropriate action will be
taken by this office Lased on their recormendation.

¥t
SIGNED s/

James A. Barr, Sr., Chief,
Industrial Minerals “ranch

Sincerely yours,

FEWASKEY :m
8/19451
cc: DMA-Files .-
210
¥r. Barr
Field Team, Region V






YINITED STAT..
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINER&LS ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE SLIP
S

REFERRED TO: 1. £ M\/j \Sﬂ 35; -

. (//MM 77
v

FOR /

____________ Action ceeeeeme---- Recommendation
............ Approval ceemmman-n Record

......... Comment [+) S
........... Conference e Referring
___________ Consideration 70 T
........... Filing weoeeeen- Reply for signa-
............ Instructions ture of oo
____________ Investigation weeeemmmn--- REWTiting
............ Initials ammememmnnn- Signature
............ Mailing cmemeeeee- Suggestions
____________ Previous correspondence ............ Your information
REMARKS: :

Check (X) before the items needing attention.

- WOERT E ADAMIS

GPO  16—63815-1 - ' Initials of sender.
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. +<m, Detroit 2L, Michigan

August 13, 1951

Mr. Landon F. Strobel, Executive Secretary
Defense Minerals Administration
Washington 25 D.C,

\
N

Dear Mr, Landon:

In May of this year, an application was executed for a loan to ex-
plore for strategic minerals - Docket # DMA-1611X. Location for
this exploratory work is one patented and three unpatented claims
near Fox Park, Wyoming in the Medecine Bow National Foreste.

The assessment work on the three unpatented mining claims has not
been done for the year 1951, due to the following reasons.

One of your regional offices advised in May, there was a bill in
Congress to excuse this year'!s assessment work and that it would be
reasonably sure to be passed because of the emergency.

For several years the writer has been working on Defense Projects,
first at Sandia Base, Albuquerque, New Mexico and now in an engineer-
ing office in Detroit, engaged in defense worke '

After the loan application was filed in your office, the applicant
had anticipated that the exploration work would serve as necessary
assessment work; but since no action on the loan has been announc-
ed as yet, it would probably be too late in the season to start the
work this year even if the loan is granted.

Would like to be excused from doing thé assessment work this year
because of the above mentioned reasons.

If there is no executive in your division that has the authority to
act on this request, will you please refer this letter to the proper
executive,

Trusting that I may receive an early and favorable reply to this
request, I am,

RespPctfully yours

4
Re A. Funk

RAF /kf






* UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION o
' WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ' - Q ‘

AUG 21 1954

Yre Re Ao Dunk
T8S7 Dedrond oms!
Netroit 2, Mehipan | |
Ja.jects WHA-1011
Tear Mrs Nunis

_ “aplyin: to yourr letter of dugust 15th adiressed
to Hr, lLandon ¥, “trobel; the Defense ¥insrals Adwinistrae
tion b no avthority relaifve %o parforeoance of nasassnont
work on ~inin: <laima,.

R yoa vers sd st by lattar of Jums 27 e
a0 Jact apyilicating Pat e rafarrad 42 Delyise U incvals
Administration Fiold losey riom IVe As moon ay 3 rapord
1e reccived Vi the el fesm appropriate action w1 Lo
taiten Ly thie office  s27? aa thalr racorunisidens

' fﬁ";ﬁ:ﬁm}y JOUDS,

SIGNED

o dars 8. Uapry pey Ghiedy
Tacuatrinl MHinerals _ra~ch

RWRGKEY ime
L1945
ccs LhA=Fllss
210
Mr. Harr .
Feld fems, lerion ¥
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‘ . . 'FILE COPY

SURNAME:
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 4 P
WASHINGTON 25,D.C. @ . |77

June 25, 1951

JUN 27 1951 @ﬁ g S

Tort Wayne Hotel raz VIR I
TPbs-it, Michigan - W aued

| Subject: HA-1611X; Beryl, Tantalum,
Dear Mr. Funks

Your application is being referred to
¥r. J.H. Bast, Jr., 22k New Custarhouse Duilding,
Denver 2, Colorado, Executive Officer of the Field
Tean, Recsion IV, for further informatiocn.

Sincerely yours,

Tom Lyoxr

Tom Ljon, Jirector
Supply Pivision

RW:mas

cc: Administrator's Reading File
Mr. Strobel
Field Team
Mr. Barr
DMA Files





ey

Mr, Js Ho Easty, Jroy
22/, New Customhouse Building
Denver 2, Colorado
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NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Russell A. Funk from Fort Wayne Hotel, Detroit 1, Michigan to:

1869 Bedford Road, Detroit 2li, Michigan





. oo K e/
| - N> o
Defense Mlnerals Admlnlstratlon

Rev1ew of Appllcatlon for Exploratlon Assistance

lDocket No. DW)@ /é// )(

CommOdity' CW/ /nf& /wm. Mréa

,Total Amount éﬁ}r; S

| Govt. Part1c1pat10n ?b ?%

o i.'-‘Name and Address of Appllcant ﬁUSS@M /17 Fem!é ’ ,
o Fef weme thtel, Deﬁﬁ pruchigan

“2. Locatieu of Property - /Q/Aonv Ceuh{)v Wvomm

‘ Beeyl, 7’%&4@»\- |
3. Mineral er‘metal : Moo =~ Is it llsted in Sectlon 9 of MO—S?JVes?

If not appllcatlon w111 be reJected

4. fGeologlc probablllty of dlscovery——based on data in appllcatlon
: (questlon #16 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports,‘etc,; do’ you,rate‘chances:

" a) Good

b) ‘Poor. PO0V= Bme,a’ o1 \/ma‘//or\ frumfﬁl,k N xy Iey, USs.G. S
o whe . mafpd—" f'/u: pyarerf‘y a/ur-/ny Wov/d wey I )
C) None /T 7'nn/zczm‘f grves shso tfrent @M,Jeme to Fovwe z=n es'fmaj‘*
: o of The chances of The P"°P"f}’
'd) Don't know——needs field examinatidn‘ _ TR Yy s

e) _Is there an alternatlve and favorable progect?
- (If so, attach an explanatlon)

5. Is the appllcant s right to. the prOperty clearly stated? Y&Z%. (B\Agv\éha
: (questlon 5, 6, 7)* : : ,

6. ‘If aﬁplicant is a lessee 1s a copy of the lease attached? ——

Does the lease have sufflclent time to run to- cover a future

. productlve perlod? L ——

*questlon numbers are those of MF—103 '

Page l of 4 pages’i






167

. Are subordination agreeme’ﬁ_iS’ necessary? A//j '
"a) MF-2017
b) WF-202

From the data presented does the proposed project appear fea51ble from

the pomt of v1ew of

\

a) . Available manpower 'i)/-—ﬂ 9

b) Equipment and supplies /Vgr#— }TMM/A/A/! o .

(Question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)*

N c) AccesSibilit‘y (question 12)* VJP é.

d) Water (questlon 13 * Mo I~ éﬂﬂd%ﬂfﬂ

e) Power' (question 13)* M . M/, 02"9646/0 i)/& b /?60,9‘554%47

Is a fleld check needed on any of these pomts? j/ﬁ/% ﬁ) qﬁ

Does the experlence of the appllcant appear to. be adequate to assure that

he .can properly conduct the proposed pro_]ect‘? (questlon 4)*/Aa 40 7['7!16 /6% %

%NL»?

Is a fleld check needed on thls p01nt‘7 /V%é

. EXhlbl_t A. (questlons 21 and 22) ' B ” : ;

a) Is the project adequately descrlbed?\ N Mo

If not are there sufflclent data glven S0 that you can descrlbe

the prOJeot? . NO - If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adequate map or sketch of the proposed work? ﬁ/o .

Lo

c) Is the proposed work "exploratlon" 'under the deflnltlon of

Section 8, MO—5" yes HCS \’Q'GN@S/ZC/ M»wc.}\ mort’ 7£o

‘If not, what part of it 1s? : G)(V/pﬂ/nik' fAJm 'g_'i“- /f /As 065513/8, f}need

Page“.'z of 4 pages o






L el e
S e w
| ) | "Is th1s part a worthwhlle exploratlon proaect‘?Té%‘%%ﬁlﬂW%g(ﬁ?ﬁ

~d) Are the cost estlmates detailed? %PTIA/ é?l//é?

Can they be summa.rlzed as on page 2 of Procedural Instructlon 5—A

. from the available data’? Zm) - If so, attach a draft.

e) “Are the cost estlmates reasonable‘? j 0 /Llﬂ/)

. £) Should more 1nformat10n be requested from appllcant" Y2 5

“g) Isa fleld examination necessary to complete Exhibit A?jﬂf §
11. Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

a) Is it appiicable? \[@65

b) If so, are sufflclent data furnlshed? /f/ﬁ If so, atta.ch -a draft.

c) Is a field ¢heck needed? Vﬁfﬁ

12.  Exhibit C (questlon 23-e, f and g)*

- a)" Is it applicable? V.‘_@ ‘5

b) Suff1c1ent data? /W/A7 __If so, attach a draft

c) Are rents and charges reasonable? ﬁ/ﬁ A@%k’ AM)’/%

d) Is a field check needed?_ \/@“:{»
13.  Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

" a) Are thére sufficient dataVJZ@Q§

,»a .
b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposedd_ék) M&Mw%’ d’ﬁlé’f '

c) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed‘? : L/*’ b

! - d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? y€§ ‘

' e) Is a field check needed? \//ﬁl)

Page‘ 3 ovf, 4 pages






14,

15.

16.

17.

e M

Exhibit E (questlon 23-c)* . . o n
a) Is it appllcable? \/-@’5 (/’757/4&%%46 Z? 4) Wn %@&/J@M%g%\

b) Sufficient data?_ /)

¢) ReaSonable? /4'0 ne/r/f% _5"0

'd) Field check needed? ‘%/,/ 4

'In your Judgment can the prOposed work be done in the proposed

time?

V@A

(A1l exploratlon must be completed w1th1n two years)

If field examination is not needed, attaoh your :ecommendation}

If field ekamination is'needed do you'have any special iﬁstructiOns for

the field team not 1nd10ated by your answers to the foreg01ng

qnestion‘? Zzg %éé,ftﬁ: ﬁn/u/s%ﬂﬂ @7& %@-Mi)/ ﬁf"" 5’51%7[@/’1@
sePPeiont- oh W‘z;/}-kg'm%}ﬁmw E%/@M;%N

yony,

T sp pledse peeormmend o

%@@// %ﬂﬁf;f 0/%0 fifw?m

o P ///fm , ﬁ"-&/lé//m 7,

;fé, ﬁf“@/s/)/a aawL W///

he

/“&/444:04)[-@/ 9@) é%%/émﬂ/L %@M/ @M@/q//é?,

'Reviewed by//?{/%z// -

DanJ?/éff?/d=7f

-f'Page'4 of 4 pagee

97692 -
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Budget Bureau No, 42-R1035.

Fdfn MF-103 Approval expires 6-30-51,

(Abril 1961)

u. s. @FaRTMENT OF THE INTERIOR{
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

‘DO NOT yl‘,LL IN THIS BLOCK

- Docket No. .;_,__M_i_-_[&.(i/__x-___

Pa‘fticipa_)cion e P

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER

Date received

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

- /’PUGS&// A Fun A B
‘. Forf édéy'n@ /'/o/@/
Lefrot 4 ich-

Name and
. dd f
- - © applicant
Date - /:"a/ r/ -
4
FILL IN THIS BLOCK
- ”
Date of application < / 3 0/ Sl Estimated cost ... 5.2, 9249 .
y [~
Mineral or metal ___ﬂ///ef?/d’ 7/ [

P C/e /975
y Pe7enled
) anmfe'ﬂ‘ea—’

DMA Docket Number, if available % 7 & i

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application,
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the |
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate ‘
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space |
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre- ‘
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200, ‘
for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4. Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the
project.

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? ) : ‘

6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.

7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. '

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract.

. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5) ?

© o

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1
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- A
' THE PROPERTY . A ) : : : - . .

10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration fyroject, including any existing
mine or operating property.

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.

NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state.” The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted,
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to

~© work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. ’ :
*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any. _
*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads.
*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons.
State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work.

15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History:
- (a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. .
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties.

(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results .of mine examinations,
recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.

*11. Productioq: .
(a) if'mine is;ih production, furnish the following information:

Grade or Net value
Tons per day analysis Cost per ton per ton

(1) Mining :

(2) Milling

(3) Shipped

or sold

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)

(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly.

(b) Submit available maps and assay data.

(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves.

19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION

20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted?
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it. .

N OTE‘.—\The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2\ years g\f:mplete.

g N N . . . . . - 3 .
22. Furnish statément of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors lea\'dl g the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.

THE-REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
-that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, ete.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each.

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. :
(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, struetures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operatiéns at a cost of $50 or
" more each. . '

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. o

(9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work.
() -Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each.

(¢) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent. _ -

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this cer—tiﬁca'tion on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best,of their knowledge and belief.

v 5 2 2 SNy e o
' i 7. SF 7 K7
i : By /e £7 A > stozecedl
------ ;} T ‘_(ix—r;me of company) B T T (Signature of authorized official)
)2 AN -~ ZiD = (> : %
et O S PS S jeeoeets
""" (Dfre)  ° B ) T (Title)

Title 18, U. 8. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to. any department or agency
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. .

*Same as footnote on page 1. . 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE .
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r- PROXIMITY 7O fONE CLAIM [S SHoun ON
b AP B 7TACHED

OFAL £ REL SPAR (. LODE CLAIMS ) UNPATENTED

SECTION 32 -TYR /BN, LBNGE 78 W,
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PROXIMITY 78 [ONE CLAIM IS SHoWN
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’ ' . FILE COPY

‘ : ' SURNAME:
- UNITED STATES '
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 16, 1952 [
. Bussell A. Funk : Subject: IMA-16.
ort Wayne Hotel Re: Exploraticn Loem—o—oo
Jabroit 1, Micuigan v Tone, Muscoviic pliacer
e claims, Redszar, Upal
lode claims :

¥y dear Mr. lunk:

Recciyt is acknowledged of your application and
attaciments of ﬁay@‘a}. 1951 for an exploration loan under the
Defense ’roduction Act of 1950. |

Toe application was assigned Docket Mouber I¥A-1€11X
and was referred to ¥r. James A. Barr, Chief, Indusirial tinerals
Branch on June 11, 1351.

In any future correaponéence relating to your a;plica-
tion, kindly refer to DHA-1611X. N

Sincerely yours, -

/ -~

LANDON F. STROBEL 70

Landon F. Strovel
Executive Secretary

LFSTROBEL: js
ccs Strobel-2 :
>Files
Barr : / ,

Lyon - ' l/, ;
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Defense Minerals Administration

6/5/51

Review of Application for Exploration Assistance

Docket No. DMK -1E1! X

S A ,
Commodity Le ‘“/f/{ /)b /t.. m}, Fiés

Fee o,
Total Amount ~ ~ 7y #%

Govt. Participation %Z‘?b

1. Name and Address of Applicant &ﬁvﬁféi/ A gg;“fz
Forl wayne Hotel DQ”/V@}?& Mg biean
ﬂ 4

2. Location of Property /ﬁ/éﬁmy Cauhf/vi é"“f;y ¢ "Hm}a

@“’//} Tomtelum
3. Mineral or metal Micen, Is it listed in Section 9 of MO—S?)%fgf

If not, application will be rejected.

4. Geologic probability of discovery——bésed on data in application
(question #16, 17, 18, 20 and 22)*

Mines or Survey reports, etc., do you rate chances:

a) Good

b) Poor Posy - Based s ptiovmation fo v Tohy Honley, USG5 S,
o egped The propery durng wirl wev B *
C) None Zie ?f{?’)((n’{ G (vEes thse f"/’pem'} ewv'deﬂ‘e to Icovw\ nh 63"’1&&7@
/ S Fle chruecs LT b progecty
~d) Don't know—needs field examination JV%?QQ&G;

e) Is there an alternative and favorable project?
(If so, attach an explanation)

.5, Is the applicant's right to the property clearly stated? 2@ f;a", O\ @ )

(question 5, 6, T7)*

6. If applicant is a lessee, is a copy of the lease attached? e

qus’the lease have sufficient time to run to cover a future

productive period? e ——

*question numbers are those of MF-103

Page 1 of 4 pages-






10.

‘a)  MF-201°7

Lel=7

Are subordination agreements neéessary? /3//9

b) MF-202

From the data presented, does the proposed project appear feasible from
the point of view of:

a) Available manpower [}/j )

b) Equipment and supplies ﬂa é ZI hoan
(Question 14 plus general knowledge of availability)*

¢) Accessibility (question 12)* \;1‘{ o

d) Water (question 13)* Ay & {rmumﬂ

e) Power (question 13)*_, .- g‘,tf};@égé["’ 24 )‘L f”?fﬁé‘iﬁ(l"’?
Is a field check needed on any of these points? Mﬁ; ﬁ > d 2

Does the ekperience of the applicant appear to be adequate to assure that

he can properly conduct the proposed project? (question 4)*’[»;?5‘, ﬁﬁm (gﬂf
i T

Is a field check needed on this point?__ i/.p 4

Exhibit A. (questions 21 and 22)*

a) Is the project adequately described? Na

If not, are there sufficient data given so that you can describe

the project? MO If so, attach a draft.

b) Is there an adeQuate map or sketch of the proposed work? _ A/u

c) Is the proposed work "exploration" under the definition of

Section 8, M0-5? -,yC*;SZ /s kﬁf;‘tf:’:i/ék/ o 4(_/\ M fm(

If not, what part of it is? _ i‘lﬁ,’//m"t//w» ‘%Z:/fw o /f /s fff;’ﬁ/ff/f v%;»e@dj,

\

Page 2 of 4 pages






11.

12.

13.

Is this part a worthwhile exploration proj ect?

d) Are the cost estimates detailed? Eb?{‘ia!/?

Can they be summarized, as on page 2 of Procedural Instruction 5-A,
from the available data? [Wé If so, attach a draft.

e) Are the cost estimates reasonable? ZE ) él?h

f) Should more information be requested from applicant? Y 4 4
7€

L 4

g) Is a field examination necessary to complete Exhibit A? Y. &
L4

Exhibit B (question 23-d)*

a) Is it applicable? \;’ ¢ %
b) If so, are sufficient data furnished? ﬂ{g If so, attach a draft.

c) Is a field check needed? ;y'_/;uj

Exhibit C (question 23-e, f and g)*

a) Is it applicable? Y # 4
"’

b) Sufficient data?__ i/ {] If so, attach a draft.

c) Are rents and charges reasonable? ﬁif@@fﬁék /%!«’l!}

d) Is a field check needed? i’/ﬁrg‘
Exhibit D (question 23-a, b)*

a) Are there sufficient data? /}/{2
o

b) Is the schedule adequate for the work proposed?_ﬁsgwf#gm mpﬁj}* /{A )Lﬁ

c¢) Is the schedule excessive for the work proposed? L dor

d) Are the proposed wages and salaries reasonable? ygg <

e) Is a field check needed? %gé‘é

Page 3 of 4 pages






o o (6U-7
[ 2 - o

14, Exhibit E (question 23-c)*
a) Is it applicable? \/\ﬂﬁ? Cﬁﬁf&»f/ 49 24 *"D I& @3@/1@4%0&)

b) Sufficient data? /¥

c) Reasonable? &ﬂp&it‘) 5 ¢

d) Field check needed? /yj 4
15. | In your judgment, can the proposed work be done in the proposed

time? }i@f,

(A1l exploration must be completed within two years)
l6. If field examination is not needed, attach your recommendation.
17. If field examination is needed, do you have any special instructions for

the field team not indicated by your answers to the foregoing

question?

Mieh 55 PPeivi bt Jo warkanal . ;m; K%/aﬁfwﬂ

Y?é SO p[-élﬁf" /”eaoMWené/ 27 “’mofﬁ )ﬂ!ﬂé{ [0 i gMm

ol by //fﬁef; L, Frenchin 7. 2fc., et',rff@plnizam"l{ W//[
l}_gr_c_ m:,aezéez/ Yo e;wbm}% hew SGohedsfe.

Reviewed by: ‘féZjé

Date_§ Ag‘j / ;5"7‘

Page 4 of 4 pages ' ; 97692
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MUSCOVITE, IONE, OPAL, AND RED SPAR CLAIMS
FOXPARK AREA

ALBANY COUNTY, WYOMING

DMA DOCKET 1611X

Geologic Report

By Truman H. Kuhn, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey
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MUSCOVITE, IONE, OPAL, AND RED SPAR CLAIMS
FOXPARK AREA
ALBANY COUNTY, WYOMING

INTRODUCTION

Thé patented Muscovite and unpatented Ione, Opal, and Red Spar claims
in Albany County, Wyoming, are owned by Russell A, Funk, 4869 Bedford Road,
Detroit 24, Michigan. Mr. Funk has applied for a loen of $50,000.00 (DMA
Docket 1611X) to further explore these pegmatite deposits for strategic
mica, beryl, tantalite, and carnotite.

The four cleims were examined on August 23 and 24, 1951,

The group is located at an elevation of approximately 9150 feet, near
the summit of the Medicine Bow Mountains, in section 32, T. 13 N., R. 78 W.,
sixth principal meridian., The property is approximately 35 airline miles
southwest of Laramie, Wyoming, and about 2% airline miles southwest of
the Foxpark Ranger Station, Wyoming.

Forest Service Pelton Road No. 602, which joins Wyoming State Highway
230 at a point 1 mile southwest of the road to Foxpark, provides access
to the claims. The dirt road crosses the Opal, Red Spar, and Muscovite
cleims and passes just south of the Ione claim. The approximate claim
locations are shown on the accompenying sketch map.

Workings on two of the claims, Muscovite and Ione, are described by
Henley, Heinrich, and Page in Pegmatite Investigations in Colorado, Wyoming,
and Utah, 1942-1944: U. S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 227, pages
107-108, 1980. The deposit described in the Professional Paper as the Many
Values Prospect is the pegmatite referred to in this report as the Muscovite

claim,
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GENERAL GEOLQGY

Three, more or less, parallel pegmatife bodies have been explored
by pits and trenches on the four cleims owned by Russell A, Funk.
They occur in pre-Cambrian, tourmalinized mica schists and gneisses.
The pegmatites are composed of quartz and muscovite with varying amounts

of albite and microcline. Minor quantities of garnet, tourmaline, beryl,

~and tantalite have been found in these deposits.

MUSCOVITE CLAIM ( MANY VALUES PROSPECT)

On the Muscovite claim, a pegmatite, trending N. 50° E. and dipping
85° N.W., is exposed for a length of 140 feet and a width of 15 feet.
The workings in the prospect include ﬁwo timbered shafts end two trenches
totaling 120 feet in length. The trenches average 10 feet in width and
10 feet in depth. The shafts are now filled with water and the trenches
partly filled with debris.

Because of fhe limited exposurés, Hanley and Page mapped the
pegmatite as a single unit of albite-quartz-muscovite pegmatite. It
is compose& meinly of albite, quarti, and muscovite with minor quan-
tities of garnet, tourmaline, beryl, tantalite, and fergusonite (?).
Albite occurs as blocky white to gray crystals, as white to pink
cleavelandite, and as a fine-grained white aggregate. |

A small dark green crystal found in a muscovite book was identi-
fied by John W, Adams, geologistlfor the Mineral Deposits Reconnais=
sance Group, U. S. Geological Survey, as spinel, possibly ginc-bearing .

gaehnite.,
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Muscovite

Muscovite occurs abundantiy in the pegmatite in books that commonly
are ruled and show "A" structure. The mica is light green, highly speckled
with magnetite and staiﬁed by other iron oxides. The largest book observed
was 4 inches by 5 inches; however, Hanley and Page report a book 13 inches

wide by 16 inches long.
Beryl

No beryl was seen in place in any of the workings. Hanley and Page
found some pale green and white beryl in the debris in the bottom of one

of the trenches. The indices of refraction indicate a low alkali content.
Tentalite

A few masses and crystals of tantalite were found in place and in
the debris in the trenches. The masses and crystals are small and

very impure.
Carnotite
No carnotite was found and no significaht radioactivity was detected.
Production

According to court records made when the ownership was in dispute,
production from the prospect up to 1942 was 36,600 pounds of scrap mica,
2,500 pounds of punch mica, 500 pounds of rifted sheet mica, 4,000 pounds

of beryl, and 85 pounds of tantalite-columbite. Apparently there has





e

® e

been no additional production_since'1942. Based on past production and

the size of the excavation, Hanley estimated the content as:

Pounds per ton Percent
Punch and sheet mica 5 0.25
Beryl 5 0.25
Tantalite 0.1 0.008
IONE CLAIM

The Ione pegmatite is exposed in a northeasterly-trending trench
40 feet long and 12 feet wide. The pegmatite is compose& chiefly of

quartz, microcline, and muscovite with accessory albite.
Muscovite

Muscovite occurs in this pegmatite but not as abundantly as on the
Muscovite claim. None of the mica seen was larger than 3 inches by 5
inches, and all was ruled, showed "A" structure, and was highly steined

with iron oxide.
Beryl

No beryl was seen; however, Henley and Page reported finding one

specimen in the debris on the floor of the trench.
Tantalite

No tantalite was seen, but Hanley and Page reported finding ome
specimen in the debris on the floor of the trench. Russell A, Funk

stated that this claim was the richest of the four in tantalum.

4
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“" Carnotite

No carnotite was found and no significent radioactivity was detected.
OPAL - RED SPAR CLAIMS

There is an overlap of the Opal and Red Spar olaims; and a pegmatite
exposed by exploration work is covered by both claims. |

The pegmatite body is exposed along its major trend of N. 50° E. for a
distance of approximately 125 feet. It has been prospected over an area 50
feet by 40 feet by several shallow cuts and pits. The pegmatite is composed
chiefly of quartz, microcline, and muscovite with accessory albite and

minor amounts of garnet.
Muscovite

Muscovite occurs in this pegmatite but in lesser amounts than in
the Muscovite and Ione pegmatites. The mica books are ruled, highly

stained, and no mica larger than 2 inches aérqss was seen.
Beryl and Tantalite
No beryl or tantalite was recognized in these workings.
Carnotite
No carnotite wag found and no significant radioéctivity was detected.
\

ORE RESERVES

Muscovite Claim (Meny Values Prospect)

Based on past production this pegmatite is estimated to contain

5
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0425 per cent punch and sheet mica, 0.25 per cent beryi,‘and 0,005 per
cent tantalite., Assuming avmineable depth of 20 feet below the present
level and no change in size or grade, this deposit might contain about
3750 tons of pegmetic material containing approximately:

9 tons of punch and sheet mica;

9 tons of beryl;

0.2 tons of tentalite.

If the pegmatite should continue below the assumed 20 foot depth,

underground mining methods would become necessary, or if open pit opera-
tions are employed, it would be necessary to excavate approximately as

much gneiss and schist as pegmatitic material.

No carnotite production can be expected from this claim.
Ione and Opal - Red Spar Claims

Since there is no record of production and since no appreciable
amounts of strategic mica, beryl, tantalite, or carmotite have been found

in the workings, no ore reserves can be inferred for these claims.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The three pegmatite bodies mentioned by the applicant as occur-
ring 6n his group of claimg have been exposed and prospected by means
of trenches, pits, and shafts. A small amount of strategic mica,
beryl, and tantalite has been produced from the Muscovite claim,
but no appreciable amounts of these three minerals have been recog=-

nized or reported from the other claims.





Since very little additional information can be expected from
further exploration and since the inferred strategic mica, beryl, and
tantalite reserves are so low, it is recommended that this exploration

loan for $50,000.00 be denied.





® Pits and trenches in pegmatite
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DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION -

'

DO NOT F%L IN THIS BLOCK'

- APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN . — —

EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO Docket No. ... M~/@//\(
- MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER | Date received ... 6[/ f/ ol A

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Participation _......____..___________ e i

" Suossel) A FenA ]
 Fort e yne Hofe!/ |
T petraitn it -

__‘ address of

applicant
Date %% / -

FILL IN THIS BLOCK

Date of application ____ ‘/3 "w/ W/ Estimated cost ‘.5'2', oo »
\ M . . &
| Mineral or metal ”/ #7 é/‘ ﬁ/ ( Percentage of Government participation 9‘ @ /e’

i min S Z A3V i e B~ Y L
Location of eé"cJ,Zc'«;/: ____________ W S o
2&&!@.@.’:’%‘4_"-ﬁz&[!ﬁ%&é@,{%&’é@gﬁb 5 Cnpoa tenred
) 273

Date of filing MF-100 _.___ MW@ ..... I . DMA Docket Number, if available ./ Z2.22.&
' ' INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application. space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min- ~  sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it.in space
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
your name and address on each sheet of the application and for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders. .

*4. Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the ’
project. ’

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property? .
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract, agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract. .
. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? .

© o

*If you have already answered these questions on MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1
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‘ ( : THE PROPERTY . . .
Ve N
10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing
mine or operating property. _
(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.
NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from
: any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted,
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that .area or to
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.

*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. :

*13. State source and quantity of water available for operations and its sufficiency at all seasons.
State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work. - : . K
15. in detail how th 5uld be shipped and he here milled. ~ -y .- . N oy ee
*1(55. Is{tlagt;grl;rl etail how the ore could be shipped and how alndw ere milled .\ W \\ ™ \\ e \\
ta) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous ex})lor@.\ion d_evplo' ment, operAtion, and produgtion of property,
with reasons for ’any past suspensions of operations. A (S N ‘Il.”\ ey 3(\.&]&.’ B ) \‘.uﬁ
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighbo\ring properties. . .
-.(e) Furnish any available (private) reports that may, apply to this {applﬁ;‘xtion,\incld‘d}ng‘ resxﬂ& .of mine examinations,
recomniended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.
*17. Production:,

P IS

. ey s L RN .~
(@) If mifdis in‘})rmﬁction, furnish the following information:
Grade or Net value
Tons per day analysis Cost per ton : per ton

g) Miriing

) Milling
(3) Shipped A s .

or sold Vit O ey ¥ R 3
*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)
« (&) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly. g e

“(b) Bubmit available maps and assay data. @ e ™

(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grédg of each class of ore regerves. - -
19. State any conditions or circumstances régarding the perernyﬁoi\s\uf\ﬁljeitly brtqgh‘t\gup Xv“theftér.eéoing:guestions.
\‘\‘ N oSN N\ )
Lt (et e ‘i:; . S Y
20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of depositswand ores will the exploration be conducted?
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the ‘estimated time required to complete it.

NOTE.—Thg overnment will not participate in a proje‘ct‘that will require more tharg’2‘y§a§s o complete.

.. . ~
22, Furni;?l statément of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factc?rs eading the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps

of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.

. N \
R . NN, Y -
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THE EX‘PLQRA{LQN \ L A N
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THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, ete.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. )

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings.

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of i}tlems of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or
more each. . - i

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator ‘proposes to rent. .
(9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be dévoted to the'work.
(h).. Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each.

-. (2). Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent. o

CERTIFICATION -

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification.on /i—t§ Behé.lf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct-and complete to the pest-of their knowledge and bylé.ﬁ,\ )

By VM%K Q&M :

(Name of company) "“"-.— _______ /_ ;,““(_éign_a_.{\;;;& authorized ,Zf{ﬁti-al) -------------- A -----

/;/25/#@ G-V =y |  Pocimes

(Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. :

*Same as footnote on page 1. . : R 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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Form MF-103
(April 1951)

U, s.&;PARTMENT OF THE lNTERIOI’
ro : : : - DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

Budget Bureau No. 42-R1036.

Approval expires 6-30-51.

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN

" EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO

MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER'

DO NOT FILL Y THIS BLOCK

Docket No. .._._ S &f’/ﬂd—lc./-l-x

@//3’ e

Date received ...

DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950 ' Participation ________ » ________________ -_"“.__,_“_“""-;';“
U Hosselt/ A Fen s . ol
Lyt ta gnes Hele !
ﬂ@fro/ f// W/Ch' ! Name and
L_ ___j . . :ddniass otf
Dat é;{?'ﬁ o/ piear
FILL IN THIS BLOCK ,é,-
Date of application f/ 30/ $/ Estimated cost ... “jz ?00

Mineral or metal ... %Z//? (’-’/"/‘7/6‘

Percentage of Government participation

Location of mine‘-(_s_____-.\_s_q_e.’._c_;__:g.%,(- ”‘7';"‘/,/9 /3’4/'7 /?__2”76

op G2

DS
/ /szfpﬂfﬁi

.

oo )
Date of filing MF-100 ____ Vome

DMA Docket Number, if available Fon7e .

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government -
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-

25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and
all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature. )

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corporation?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4. Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and () the person or persons who will manage the
project.

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing. ) .
NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbrances and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract. .
. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)?

© oo

*If you have nlready answered these questions on MF~100, vou are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16~—64067-1
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. THE PROPERTY

10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in the exploration project, including any existing
mine or operating property.

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducte&.

NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted,
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area.

*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads.

*13. State source and quantity of water available for opera;cions and its sufficiency at all seasons.
State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

;14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the property that will be devoted to the
exploration work. .

15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History:

(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations. .

(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties.

(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,
- recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations,

*17. Production:’ : . » . ‘
(a) If mine is in production, furnish the following information:

Grade or Net value
Tons per day analysis Cost per ton per ton

(1) Mining
(2) Milling
(3) Shipped

or sold

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)
(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly.
(b) Submit available maps and assay data.
(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves. .
19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION

20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted?
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it.

NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than 2 years to complete.

22. Furnish statemegt/ of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on factors leading the operator to expect the
finding of commeércial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps

of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data.
[ ]

THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS '

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, ete.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each. o

(c) Cost of necessary, repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings.

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or
more each. . .

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent. o

(9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work.
(h) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each.

() Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

24. Furnish a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on i‘gs)beha‘lf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers ds correct and complete to the begt/éf their knowledge and belj\e;./g )

Ny~ /f oy é}“%qz/ 7
S oy Acttaa el F o, icece ..
/«/;_ ______ (_N}n;le of \company)’/ \"- B . (Signature of nuthoxjizet:l//ofﬁcial)
Sty FE, f GG L derzeess

(Dite) (Title)

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency
of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

*Same as footnote on page 1. : 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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Budget Bureau No. 42-R1035.
Approval expires 6-30-51.

Form' MF-103
(April 1951)

u. s. ,PARTMEN.T OF THE lNTERlOR.
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

DO NOT F% IN THIS BLOCK

Docke}. No. ... M.ﬁ

| Date receivéd 6/{ A ¥

APPLICATION FOR AID FOR AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT PURSUANT TO
'MINERAL ORDER 5, UNDER
DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950

Participation L -

t Kossel/ A Fonk
- FPorl" tayne AT/
e ror7y, Aich.

Name and
: dd £
L = ‘applicant
) ' Date 6‘/ @Q/ S/ -
FILL IN THIS BLOCK
| &
Date of application ______‘,6,_/'2.? -_-_5_5.--.( .......................... Estimated cost & O 00 O
. [~/
Mineral or~metal ____._.W/” erg___/s ..... 70 o

Percentage of Government participation ... 7.~ A& .

3 C/arm &
S e Sen el
3 Up fo=ien ed _
omh- J6/T X
DMA Docket Number, if available --M

INSTRUCTIONS

Read Mineral Order 5, Regulations Governing Government
Aid in Defense Projects, before completing this application.
Submit four signed copies of the application to Defense Min-
erals Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington
25, D. C., or to the nearest field executive officer thereof, with
your name and address on each sheet of the application and

if you cannot answer it, so state on the form. Where the
space provided for answer is insufficient, answer on a separate
sheet, annex it to the application form, and refer to it in space
for answer. If the application is approved, you will be pre-
sented with an exploration project contract on Form MF-200,
for your signature.

all accompanying papers. If any question is inapplicable, or

THE APPLICANT

*1. Is applicant an individual, partnership, or corpbration?
*2. If a partnership, state names and addresses of partners.
*3. If a corporation, state names and addresses of officers, directors, and five largest stockholders.

*4. Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who will manage the
project.

*5. Are you the owner or the lessee of the property?
6. If owner, state what claims, liens, or encumbrances, if any, are against the property.
7. If lessee, attach a copy of the lease and state if it is in good standing.

NOTE.—It will be necessary to procure and attach to the exploration project contract agreements of claimants, lienors, en-
cumbratx?ces and lessors subordinating their interests in the property to the interest of the Government under the
contract.

8. Furnish current financial statement, showing assets and liabilities, and a profit and loss statement.

‘9. How much money is applicant prepared to invest in proposed project? Is it sufficient to pay your part of the cost of the
project as detailed in question 23 of this application form, in accordance with the regulations on Government participation
(Section 9 of Mineral Order 5)? v '

*If you have already answered these questions on’ MF-100, you are not required to answer the questions for this application. 16—64067-1






. THE PROPERTY . l

10. (a) Give a description of the real property that will be in any way involved in %’Hé"explor.atio;{project, including any“existing
mine or operating property. ; g

(b) Give the legal description of the exact parcel, plot, or area upon which the exploration is to be conducted.

NOTE.—If both areas are the same, so state. The only obligation to repay the Government is from the net earnings from
any commercial discovery made in the area specified in (b) above in which the exploration is to be conducted,
and the expenditure of funds which may be charged as costs of the project must be limited to that area or to
work necessary to perform the exploration in that area. . :

*11. State the present and former names of the property, if any.

*12. State, in detail, the location of the property with reference to towns, railroads, roads, shipping points, including distances
and directions and kinds and conditions of roads. '

*13. State source and quantity of water available for operafions and its sufficiency at all seasons. -
State amount of power to be used, rate per hour or other cost, and source.

*14. Describe any existing useable facilities, equipment, buildings, or structure now on the propérfy that will be devoted to the
exploration work. ‘

15. State in detail how the ore could be shipped and how and where milled.
*16. History:
: (a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property,
with reasons for any past suspensions of operations.
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoining and neighboring properties. .

(¢) Furnish any available (private) reports that may apply to this application, including results of mine examinations,
recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations, } R

*17. Production: ..
(a) If niine i§ in proddetion, furnish the following information:

Grade or Net value
Tons per day analysis - Cost per ton - per ton
21) Mining
2) Milling
(3) Shipped
or sold

*18. Ore or mineral reserves: (If property is or has been operating.)
(a) Describe the ore or mineral deposits briefly.
(b) Submit available maps and assay data. )
(¢) Give estimated tonnage and grade of each class of ore reserves.
19. State any conditions or circumstances regarding the property not sufficiently brought out by the foregoing questions.

THE EXPLORATION

20. For what mineral or minerals and for what types of deposits and ores will the exploration be conducted?
21. Describe briefly, but concisely, the proposed work and the estimated time required to complete it.

NOTE.—The Government will not participate in a project that will require more than;2 years o complete.

. Yoy o . - . . . . ' VY.
22. Furnish\s\tat‘ement of the geological basis of the project with particular emphasis on facto\i*s\lea{dmg the operator to expect the
finding of commercial ore bodies. This statement should be accompanied by supporting maps such as geological maps, maps
of the proposed openings and assay maps, sample lists, and other pertinent data. .

THE REQUIREMENTS AND COSTS

23. Tabulate in the form of an itemized statement with a sum for each item the estimated requirements and costs of the project so
that the total will give the estimated cost of the project in which the Government will participate, as follows:

(a) Labor, by numbers and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, ete.), with wages of each.

(b) Supervisors, by numbers and positions, with salaries of each.

(¢) Cost of necessary repairs to existing facilities, structures, and buildings. :

(d) Cost of necessary installation or construction of additional facilities, structures, and buildings.

(e) Cost of items of equipment, not now owned by the applicant which must be purchased for operations at a cost of $50 or
more each. :

(f) Cost of rental for equipment which the operator proposes to rent., )

(9) Rental value of items of equipment which the operator now owns and which will be devoted to the work.
(k) Cost of materials and supplies, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each.

(?) Cost of power, water, utilities, and any other items not provided for above.

24. Furnish.a time schedule of the project, stated in terms of months after project is approved, showing progress expected to be
accomplished and the money expected to be spent.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the?of their knowledge and belief. 5

A

= 7 = SN 4%)7

/1/7‘ (Name-of company) (Signature of _authorizeﬂ official)
P, B f s | Petseers,
T 4 T R

Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency
of the United States as to any matter within'its jurisdiction.

*Same as footnote on page 1. 16—64067-1 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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